
O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

RAJYA SABHA

ADMITTED QUESTION NO. 3460

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31
ST

 MARCH, 2023


EXPENDITURE UNDER LH&DC SCHEME


3460:  SHRI GHANSHYAM TIWARI:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

be pleased to state:


(a) the head-wise details of the expenditure incurred by Government under the Livestock

Health and Disease Control (LH&DC) scheme during the last three years;


(b) the financial assistance sought by the State of Rajasthan for disease control under the

LH&DC scheme every year during the last three years and the year-wise details of the assistance provided by Government; and


(c) number of livestock vaccinated under the said program during the last three years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) The head wise details of the fund released by the government of India to all state and

UTs under the Livestock Health and Disease Control Scheme during last three years is attached as Annexure-I


(b) Financial Assistance sought by the state of Rajasthan during last three years and year wise details of the assistance provided by the government is attached as Annexure-II


(c) The details of animals vaccinated during last three years are attached as Annexure-

III


*****


Annexure-I


      (Rs. in lakh)

Scheme 2019-20 2020-21
2021-22


Livestock Health & Disease

Control (LH&DC)


34074.98 24929.28

National Animal Disease Control

Programme (NADCP)


81102.14 85800.00

Livestock Health & Disease

Control Programme (LHDCP)*


- 91073.60


*During the year 2021, LH&DC and NADCP were merged and renamed as LHDCP.


Annexure-II

              (Rs. in lakh)

Component  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22


Assistance

Sought

Fund

Released

Assistance

Sought

Fund

Released

Assistance

Sought

Fund

Released


LH&DC 3851.02 1190.76 3773.67 1054.72


NADCP 15213.295 4075.65 7576.22 1707.07

LHDCP* - - - - 43394.018 10428.53


*During the year 2021, LH&DC and NADCP were merged and renamed as LHDCP.


Annexure-III

Detail of livestock vaccinated during last three years


(No. in lakh)

S.No. Vaccinations done 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 FMD 1825.80 1690.9 540 1860.47

2 Brucellosis - - 192.25

3 PPR 389.10 928.80 226.19 122.84

4 CSF 3.0 6.73 1.52 0.12

5

Other Diseases

namely LSD, HS,

BQ, Sheep & Goat

Pox, Enterotoxaemia,

Anthrax etc.

712.90 4635.70 1112.63 900.56

